IFRS 8 Operating segments IFRS 8 replaces IAS 14, ‘Segment reporting’. It requires a

‘management approach’ under which segment information is
presented on the same basis as that used for internal reporting
purposes. This has resulted in Ireland moving from ‘Other
International’ to ‘UK & Ireland’ (previously ‘UK’).

The following new standards and interpretations, which are mandatory for the first time for the financial year beginning 1 February
2009, are relevant but were already applied by the Group:
 IAS 23, 'Borrowing costs (revised)'; and
 IFRIC 13, 'Customer loyalty programmes'.

The following amendments to standards and interpretations, which are mandatory for the first time for the financial year beginning
1 February 2009, are either not currently relevant or material for the Group:
 IAS 39 (amendment), 'Financial instruments: Recognition and measurement';
 IAS 39 and IFRS 7 (amendment), 'Reclassification of financial assets'; and
 IFRIC 16, 'Hedges of a net investment in a foreign operation'.

4. Segmental analysis

Income statement
 Half year ended 1 August 2009

Other International
£ millions UK & Ireland

France Poland Other

Total

Revenue 2,401 2,209 493 399 5,502
Retail profit  148 146 63 (10) 347
Central costs   (20)
Share of interest and tax of joint ventures and associates   (7)
Operating profit   320
Net finance costs   (32)
Profit before taxation   288

Half year ended 2 August 2008

Restated
Other International

£ millions UK & Ireland

France Poland Other

Total

Revenue 2,365 1,927 514 324 5,130
Retail profit  93 128 65 (9) 277
Exceptional items   (11)
Central costs   (20)
Share of interest and tax of joint ventures and associates   (7)
Operating profit   239
Net finance costs   (33)
Profit before taxation   206

Year ended 31 January 2009

Restated
Other International

£ millions UK & Ireland

France Poland Other

Total

Revenue 4,379 3,888 1,036 723 10,026
Retail profit  132 283 124 (36) 503
Exceptional items   (273)
Central costs   (41)
Share of interest and tax of joint ventures and associates   (16)
Operating profit   173
Net finance costs   (83)
Profit before taxation   90

Balance sheet
 At 1 August 2009

Other International
£ millions UK & Ireland

France Poland Other

Total

Segment assets  1,061 1,229 444 512 3,246
Central liabilities   (170)
Goodwill   2,396
Net debt   (740)
Net assets   4,732

At 2 August 2008

Restated
Other International

£ millions UK & Ireland

France Poland Other

Total

Segment assets  1,373 1,140 490 631 3,634
Discontinued operations assets   341
Central liabilities   (92)
Goodwill   2,486
Net debt   (1,448)
Net assets   4,921

At 31 January 2009

Restated
Other International

£ millions UK & Ireland

France Poland Other

Total

Segment assets  1,185 1,385 442 561 3,573
Central liabilities   (167)
Goodwill   2,396
Net debt   (1,004)
Net assets   4,798

The ‘Other International’ segment consists of Poland, China, Spain, Russia, the joint venture Koçtaş in Turkey and the associate
Hornbach which has operations in Germany and other European countries. Poland has been shown separately due to its
significance. Comparatives have been restated to reflect the move of Ireland from ‘Other International’ to ‘UK & Ireland’
(previously ‘UK’) and a new segmental balance sheet reporting format following the adoption of IFRS 8, ‘Operating segments’, in
the current period.